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ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  

AS OF 31 MARCH 2020 

 

 Notes  

31 March 
 2020  

31 December 
2019 

   JD  JD 

   
(Reviewed not 

audited)  
(Audited) 

Assets      

Cash and balances at Central Bank of Jordan 5 
 

105,886,690  129,085,610 

Balances at banks and financial institutions- net  6 
 

121,273,826  291,440,677 

Deposits at banks and financial institutions- net  7 
 

32,825,269  24,845,110 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 8 
 

1,043,354  1,203,192 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income 9 
 

20,088,471  20,059,841 

Direct credit facilities - net  10 
 

878,602,257  815,472,923 

Financial assets at amortized cost - net 11 
 

680,749,048  711,618,433 

Investment in associate company 12 
 

19,120,615  20,687,223 

Property and equipment – net  
 

76,433,865  76,478,738 

Intangible assets - net   
 

1,466,170  1,606,866 

Deferred tax assets  
 

520,711  521,215 

Other assets   
 

41,176,641  39,036,563 

Total Assets  
 

1,979,186,917  2,132,056,391  
 

 
 
 

  

Liabilities and Equity  
 
   

Liabilities:   
 
   

Banks and financial institutions’ deposits   
 

433,655,800  619,641,241 

Customers’ deposits  
 

1,104,400,737  1,092,286,339 

Borrowed money from the Central Bank of Jordan 14  133,712,119  104,457,503 

Cash margins   
 

40,868,289  40,295,933 

Sundry provisions   
 

722,665  677,572 

Income tax provision  15 
 

7,955,953  7,334,878 

Other liabilities   
 

41,645,821  51,510,179 

Total Liabilities   
 

1,762,961,384   1,916,203,645 
 

 
 
 

  

Equity:  
 
   

Equity attributable to Bank's shareholders  
 
   

Paid-up capital   
 

150,000,000  150,000,000 

Statutory reserve   
 

33,212,083  33,212,083 

Foreign currency translation adjustments  
 

(4,186,957)  (2,955,229) 

Fair value reserve – net   
 

(2,590,804)  (2,067,878) 

Retained earnings   
 

18,501,288  18,501,288 

Profit for the period   3,312,898  - 

      

Total Equity attributable to the Bank’s shareholders  
 

198,248,508  196,690,264 

Non – controlling interest  
 

17,977,025  19,162,482 

Total Equity    216,225,533  215,852,746 

Total Liabilities and shareholders’ Equity  
  1,979,186,917  2,132,056,391 

 

  



 

The accompanying notes from 1 to 26 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements and should be read with them 

  

ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 
 
 

 

   
For the three months ended  

31 March 

 Notes  2020  2019 

   JD  JD 

Revenues       

Interest income   24,097,582  23,856,951 

Interest expense   (12,351,273)  )13,506,282) 

Net interest income   11,746,309  10,350,669 

Net commissions income    1,579,232  1,897,181 

Net interest and commissions income    13,325,541  12,247,850 

Foreign currencies gain    867,572  1,096,491 

(Loss) Gain from financial assets at fair value  
through profit or Loss 17  (121,142)  6,039 

Cash dividends from financial assets at fair value 

through comprehensive income 9 
 

29,246 
 

- 

Other revenues    479,292  408,557 

Total Income   14,580,509  13,758,937 

Expenses       

Employees expenses    4,243,071  3,905,873 

Depreciation and amortization     1,038,822  962,701 

Other expenses    3,062,804  2,864,689 

Provision for expected credit loss for the period 18  -  389,537 

Sundry provisions    48,446  162,983 

Total Expenses   8,393,143  8,285,783 

Bank’s share of (loss) profit of associate company 12  (334,880)  390,146 

Profit for the period before income tax   5,852,486  5,863,300 

Income tax  15  (2,255,514)  (1,379,538) 

Profit for the Period   3,596,972  4,483,762 

      

Attributable to:      

 Bank’s Shareholders   3,312,898  4,151,808 

 Non – controlling interests    284,074  331,954 

   3,596,972  4,483,762 

      

   JD/Share  JD/ Share 

      
Basic and diluted earnings per share for the 
period (Bank’s shareholders) 
 

19  0.022  0.028 



 

The accompanying notes from 1 to 26 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements and should be read with them 

  

  

ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 

 

 

  

For the Three Months Ended 31 
March 

  2020  2019 

  JD  JD 

     
Profit for the period  3,596,972  4,483,762 

Other comprehensive Income Items:     

Other comprehensive income items which may be reclassified to 
profit or loss in future periods:     

Foreign Currency translation adjustments – Associate company   (1,231,728)  519,126 

     
 
 
 

Other comprehensive income items which will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss in future periods:    

 
 

Cumulative change in fair value of financial assets at fair value 
through comprehensive income after tax   (663,082)  ((103,922 

Total other comprehensive income items for the period after tax  (1,894,810)  415,204 

Total comprehensive income for the period  1,702,162  4,898,966 

     

Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to:     

  Bank's Shareholders  1,558,244  4,556,835 

  Non - Controlling interests  143,918  342,131 

  1,702,162  4,898,966 

     

 
 



ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED)  

The accompanying notes from 1 to 26 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements and should be read with them 
  

 

 

In accordance with monitoring authorities instructions: 

 

* The Central Bank of Jordan issued circular No. 10/1/7702 dated 6 June 2019, requesting to transfer of the general banking risk reserve balance to the retained earnings to offset the effect of IFRS 9 on the opening balance of 

the retained earnings account as of 1 January 2019. The circular also instructed that the balance of the general banking risk reserve should be restricted and may not be distributed as dividends to the shareholders or used for 

any other purposes without prior approval from the Central Bank of Jordan. The restricted balance is JD 1,478,486. 

 

** Retained earnings include a restricted amount of JD 520,711 against deferred tax benefits as of 31 March 2020, this restricted amount cannot be utilized through capitalization or distribution unless actually realized. 

 

*** An amount of JD 2,590,804 of retained earnings is restricted which equals to the negative balance of fair value reserve as of 31 March 2020. 

 

 

      
 

       
  

     

      Reserves            

  Paid-in Capital  

Share 
Premium  

Statutory 
Reserve 

 Foreign 
Currency 

Translation 
Adjustments  

Fair Value 
Reserve - Net 

***  

Retained 
Earnings**  

Profit for the 
period  

Total Equity 
attributable to 

the bank’s 
shareholders  

Non - 
Controlling 
interests  Total Equity 

 JD  JD  JD  JD  JD  JD  JD  JD  JD  JD 

For the three months ended 31 March 2020                    

Balance at 1 January 2020 
 
 

150,000,000  -  33,212,083  (2,955,229)  (2,067,878)  18,501,288  -  196,690,264  19,162,482  215,852,746 

Total comprehensive income for the period
  

-   -  -  (1,231,728)  (522,926)  -  3,312,898  1,558,244  143,918  1,702,162 

Change in non-controlling interests -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,329,375)  (1,329,375) 

Balance at 31 March 2020 150,000,000  -  33,212,083  (4,186,957)  (2,590,804)  18,501,288  3,312,898  198,248,508  17,977,025  216,225,533 

  
     

 
      

  
     

For the three months ended 31 March 2019                    

Balance at 1 January 2019 
 
 

150,000,000  1,418,000  31,447,469  (3,596,397)  (1,891,990)  17,479,705  -  194,856,787  20,541,416  215,398,203 

Total comprehensive income for the period
  

-   -  -  519,126  (114,099)  -  4,151,808  4,556,835  342,131  4,898,966 

Change in non-controlling interests -   -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,329,375)  (1,329,375) 

Balance at 31 March 2019 150,000,000  1,418,000  31,447,469  (3,077,271)  (2,006,089)  17.479,705  4,151,808  199,413,622  19,554,172  218,967,794 



ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  

(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 
 

The accompanying notes from 1 to 26 are part of these interim condensed consolidated financial 
statements and should be read with them 

  

For the three Months  

Ended 31 March 

 Note 2020  2019 

 
 JD  JD 

Operating activities     

Profit for the period before income tax   5,852,486  5,863,300 

     
Non – cash adjustments for:     

Depreciation and amortization   1,038,822  962,701 

Provision for expected credit loss for the period   -  389,537 

Unrealized gain (loss) on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  126,166  (711) 

Provision for end-of-service indemnity  18,446  24,983 

Gain from the sale of property and equipment  (275)  - 

Loss (Gain) from sale of seized assets  37,013  (89,839) 

Bank’s share of loss (profit) of an associate company  334,880  (390,146) 

Other sundry provisions  30,000  138,000    

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents   (10,892)  (22,718) 

Cash profit before changes in assets and liabilities   7,426,646  6,875,107 
  

   
Changes in Assets and Liabilities:     

Balances at banks and financial institutions (maturing over 3 months)  (7,980,159)  (7,045,936) 

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 33,672  80,181 

Direct credit facilities  (63,129,334)  2,653,420 

Other assets   (2,177,091)  462,711 

Deposits at banks and financial institutions (maturing over 3 months)  (11,037,000)   

Customers' deposits  12,114,398  13,657,046 

Cash margins   572,356  5,272,734 

Other liabilities  (8,807,041)  (39,355,328) 

Net change in assets and liabilities  (80,410,199)  (24,275,172) 

Net cash flow used in operating activities before taxes and provisions paid  (72,983,553)  (17,400,065) 

Income tax paid  (1,633,935)  (1,511,216) 

Sundry provisions paid  (3,353)  (13,898) 

Net cash flows (used in) operating activities  (74,620,841)  (18,925,179) 
 

    Investing activities     

Financial assets at amortized cost - net  30,869,385  (40,177,667) 

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income – net  (691,712)   

Purchase of property and equipment  (874,350)  (727,983) 

Disposal of property and equipment  27,434  6,261 

Purchase of intangible assets  (6,062)  (90,277) 

Net cash flows from (used in) investing activities  29,324,695  (40,989,666) 
 

    Financing activities     

Change in non–controlling interests  (1,329,375)  (1,329,375) 

Borrowed funds from the Central Bank of Jordan  29,254,616  40,113,352 

Dividends distributed to shareholders  (1,057,317)  (1,117,996) 

Net cash flows from financing activities  26,867,924  37,665,981 

Net (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (18,428,222)  (22,248,864) 

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents  10,892  22,718 

Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of the period  (106,240,639)  11,716,854 

Cash and Cash Equivalent at the end of the period 13 (124,657,969)  (10,509,292) 
 



ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 
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1 GENERAL 

 

The Arab Jordan Investment Bank is a public shareholding company with headquarter in Amman 

– Jordan, On 1 January 1978 it was registered according to the Companies Law and related 

subsequent amendments the last of which was amendment No. (22) for the year 1997,The Bank's 

authorized and paid-in capital was increased gradually the last of which was during the year 2014 

to become JD 150 million at a par value of JD 1 each per share. 

 

The Bank is engaged in all commercial banking and financing activities through its (33) branches 

and offices in Jordan and (1) branch in Cyprus and its subsidiaries in Qatar and Jordan (Arab 

Jordan Investment Bank - (Qatar) LLC and the United Arab Jordan Company for Investment and 

Financial Brokerage). 

 

The Bank's shares are listed and traded in the Amman Stock Exchange. 

 

The Interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been approved by the Board of 

Directors of the Bank on 14 May 2020. 

 

 

2 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  

 

Basis of Preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements 

 

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the Bank and its 

subsidiaries “the Group” have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting 

Standard IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”. 

 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared on the historical cost 

basis except for financial assets at fair value through profit and Loss and financial assets at fair 

value through comprehensive income and financial derivatives which have been measured at 

fair value at the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.  

 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar (JD) 

which is the functional currency of the Bank. 

 

The accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the 

information and disclosures to the financial statements required in the annual financial 

statements, which are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. 

Moreover, the results of the Bank's operations for the three-month period ended on 31 March 

2020 do not necessarily represent indications of the expected results for the year ending 31 

December 2020. Therefore, these interim condensed consolidated financial statements should 

be read with the Bank’s annual report for the year ended 31 December 2019 and it does not 

contain the appropriation of profit on for the three months period ended at 31 March 2020, which 

is usually performed at the year end. 

  



ARAB JORDAN INVESTMENT BANK  
(PUBLIC SHAREHOLDING COMPANY) 
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
AS AT 31 MARCH 2020 (REVIEWED NOT AUDITED) 
 

-2- 

Basis of Consolidation of the Interim Condensed Financial Statements 
 

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of 

the Bank and the subsidiaries controlled by it. Control is achieved when the Bank is capable of 

managing the main activities of its subsidiaries and is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns 

from its involvement with the subsidiaries and has the ability to affect those returns through its 

power over the subsidiaries. All balances, transactions, revenues, and expenses between the 

bank and the subsidiaries are eliminated. 

 

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as of the 

Bank, using consistent accounting policies, If the subsidiaries have a different accounting policy 

than the Bank, necessary adjustments will be reflected to match the Bank’s accounting policies.  
 

As of 31 March 2020, the Bank owns the following subsidiaries: 

 

The subsidiaries financial results are consolidated in the consolidated statement of income from 

the date of their acquisition, which is the date on which the control of the bank on the subsidiary 

takes place. In addition, the financial results of the disposed subsidiaries are consolidated in the 

consolidated statement of income up to the date of the disposal, which is the date on which the 

bank loses control over the subsidiary. 
 
Non- controlling interests represent the portion that is not owned by the bank on the owner’s 

equity in the company subsidiaries 
 
3 Changes in accounting policies 
 
The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed consolidated financial 

statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial 

statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 except for the adoption of new standards 

effective as of 1 January 2020 shown below: 

 
Amendments to IFRS 3: Definition of a Business  
The IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations 

to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. 

They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether 

market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities 

assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of 

outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test.  

  

Acquisition 
Date Location Industry  

Ownership 
Percentage 

Paid-in 
Capital 

 
Company’s Name 

    JD  

5 February 

2003 Jordan 

Financial 

brokerage 100% 2,500,000 

United Arab Jordan 

Company for Investment 

and Financial Brokerage 
      

5 December 

2005 Qatar Banking 

50% and 

two shares 35,450,000 

Arab Jordan Investment 

Bank / Qatar 
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The amendments must be applied to transactions that are either business combinations or asset 

acquisitions for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting 

period beginning on or after 1 January 2020. Consequently, the bank does not have to revisit 

such transactions that occurred in prior periods. Earlier application is permitted and must be 

disclosed. 

 

Since the amendments apply prospectively to transactions or other events that occur on or after 

the date of first application, the bank will not be affected by these amendments on the date of 

transition. 
 

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 

 

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 includes a number of 

reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by interest rate 

benchmark reform.  A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties 

about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the 

hedging instrument. As a result of interest rate benchmark reform, there may be uncertainties 

about the timing and or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the 

hedging instrument during the period before the replacement of an existing interest rate 

benchmark with an alternative risk-free interest rate (an RFR). This may lead to uncertainty 

whether a forecast transaction is highly probable and whether prospectively the hedging 

relationship is expected to be highly effective. 

  

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which enable hedge accounting to continue during 

the period of uncertainty before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an 

alternative risk-free interest rate (an “RFR”). The effective date of the amendments is for annual 

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020, with early application permitted. The requirements 

must be applied retrospectively.  

 

With phase one completed, the IASB is now shifting its focus to consider those issues that could 

affect financial reporting when an existing interest rate benchmark is replaced with an RFR. This 

is referred to as phase two of the IASB’s project. The Bank has not early adopted the 

amendments and has concluded that the uncertainty arising from IBOR reform is not affecting its 

hedge relationships to the extent that the hedge relationships need to be discontinued. 

 

 

4 SIGNIFICANT JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES USED  

 

USE OF  JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES: 
 
A. EXPECTED CREDIT LOSS FOR FINANCIAL INSTRUNMENTS AT AMORTIZED COST 
 
In determining provision for expected credit loss for direct credit facilities, important judgement is 
required from the bank’s management in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash 
flows as well as an assessment of whether the credit risk on the financial asset has increased 
significantly since initial recognition and incorporation of forward-looking information in the 
measurement of ECL. 
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The following are the most important judgments used. 
 

• Assessment of Significant Increase in Credit Risk: 
 
The assessment of a significant increase in credit risk is performed on a relative basis. To assess 
whether the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since origination, the Bank 
compares the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial asset at the reporting 
date to the corresponding risk of default at origination, using key risk indicators that are used in 
the Bank’s existing risk management processes. This assessment is used to classify customers 
and portfolios to credit stages, which are, stage 1 (low risk), stage 2 (acceptable risk) and stage 
3 (high risk). 
 

• Macroeconomic Factors, Forward Looking Information (FLI) and Multiple Scenarios: 
 
The measurement of expected credit losses for each stage and the assessment of significant 
increases in credit risk must consider information about past events and current conditions as 
well as reasonable and supportable forecasts of future events and economic conditions. The 
estimation and application of forward-looking information will require significant judgment from 
the bank’s management.  
 
PD, Loss Given Default (LGD) and Exposure At Default (EAD) inputs used to estimate Stage 1 
and Stage 2 credit loss allowances are modelled based on the macroeconomic variables (or 
changes in macroeconomic variables) that are most closely correlated with credit losses in the 
relevant portfolio. Each macroeconomic scenario used in our expected credit loss calculation will 
have forecasts of the relevant macroeconomic variables.  
 
Due to recent developments and the abnormal situation resulting from (Covid-19), an additional 
scenario was used by the management to calculate the expected credit losses for the period 
ending March 31, 2020. Accordingly, the bank updated the macroeconomic factors used in 
calculating the expected credit losses for the period ended March 31, 2020, in addition to 
changing the weights the probability of the weights assigned to the macroeconomic scenarios by 
giving a higher weight to the Downside scenario. 
 

• Definition of default: 
 
 The definition of default used in the measurement of expected credit losses and the assessment 
to determine movement between stages is consistent with the definition of default used for 
internal credit risk management purposes. IFRS 9 does not define default, but contains a 
rebuttable presumption that default has occurred when an exposure is greater than 90 days past 
due.  
 

•  Exposure at default: 
 
When measuring ECL, the Bank must consider the maximum contractual period over which the 
Bank is exposed to credit risk. All contractual terms should be considered when determining the 
expected life, including prepayment options and extension and rollover options. For certain 
revolving credit facilities that do not have a fixed maturity, the expected life is estimated based 
on the period over which the Bank is exposed to credit risk and where the credit losses would 
not be mitigated by management. 
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B. INCOME TAX 

Income tax expenses represent accrued taxes and deferred taxes. 

 

Income tax expenses are accounted for on the basis of taxable income. Moreover, taxable 

income differs from income declared in the consolidated financial statements because the latter 

includes non-taxable revenues or taxable expenses disallowed in the current year but deductible 

in subsequent years accumulated losses acceptable by the tax law and items not accepted for 

tax purposes or subject to tax. 

 

Taxes are calculated on the basis of the tax rates according to the prevailing laws regulations 

and instructions of the countries where the bank operates. 

 

Deferred taxes are taxes expected to be paid or recovered as a result of temporary timing 

differences between the value of the assets and liabilities in the consolidated financial statements 

and the value of the taxable amount. Deferred tax is calculated on the basis of the liability method 

in the consolidated statement of financial position according to the rates expected to be applied 

when the tax liability is settled, or tax assets are recognized. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are reviewed as of the date of the consolidated financial 

statements and reduced in case it is expected that no benefit will arise from payment or the 

elimination of the need for deferred tax liabilities partially or totally. 

 
C. FAIR VALUE 

Fair value represents the closing market price (Assets Purchasing / Liabilities Selling) of financial 

assets and derivatives on the date of the consolidated financial statements in active markets. In 

case declared market prices do not exist active trading of some financial assets and derivatives 

is not available or the market is inactive fair value is estimated by one of several methods 

including the following: 

 

- Comparison with the fair value of another financial asset with similar terms and 

conditions. 

 

- Analysis of the present value of expected future cash flows for similar instruments. 

 

- Adoption of the option pricing models. 

 

- Evaluation of long-term assets and liabilities that bear no interest through discounting 
cash flows and amortizing premium / discount using the effective interest rate method 
within interest revenue / expense in the consolidated statement of income. 

 

The valuation methods aim to provide a fair value reflecting the market’s expectations taking into 
consideration the market expected risks and expected benefits when the value of the financial 
assets. When the financial assets fair value can’t be reliably measured, they are stated at cost 
less any impairment. 
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5 CASH AND BALANCES AT CENTRAL BANK OF JORDAN 
 
The statutory cash reserve amounted to JD 70,121,010 as of 31 March 2020 (JD 62,252,880 as 
of 31 December 2019). 

 
Except for the cash reserve, there are no restricted balances as of 31 March 2020 and 31 
December 2019. 
 
There are no certificates of deposit maturing within a period exceeding three months as of 31 
March 2020 and 31 December 2019. 
 
 

 6 BALANCES AT BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS - NET 

 

The item consists of the following: 

 Local Banks and  

Financial Institutions 

Foreign Banks and 

 Financial Institutions Total 

 31 March 31 December 31 March 31 December 31 March 31 December 

 2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019 

 JD JD JD JD JD JD 

 
(Reviewed not 

audited) (Audited) 

(Reviewed not 

audited) (Audited) 

(Reviewed not 

audited) (Audited) 

       

Current and Call accounts 235,281 275,973 48,469,299 91,946,751 48,704,580 92,222,724 

Deposits maturing within 3 

months or less - - 72,607,561 199,256,268 72,607,561 199,256,268 

 235,281 275,973 121,076,860 291,203,019 121,312,141 291,478,992 

Deduct: Provision for impairment - - (38,315) (38,315) (38,315) (38,315) 

Total  235,281 275,973 121,038,545 291,164,704 121,273,826 291,440,677 

 

- The balances at banks and financial institutions that bears no interest amounted to JD 48,702,445 as 

of 31 March 2020 (JD 92,220,593 as of 31 December 2019). 

- There are no restricted balances at banks and financial institutions as of 31 March 2020 and 31 

December 2019. 

 

Balances at banks and financial institutions’ classification based on the Bank’s internal credit 

rating. 
 

31 March 2020 

 31 December 

2019 

Credit rating categories based on 

banks internal system 

Stage 1 

“Individual” 

 Stage 2 

“Individual” 

 Stage 3 

“Individual” 

 

Total  Total 

 JD  JD  JD  JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Reviewed 

not audited) 

 (Reviewed 

not audited) 

 (Reviewed 

not audited) 

 (Audited) 

          

Low risk (2-6) 117,066,263  -  -  117,066,263  286,055,028 

Acceptable risk (7) -  4,245,878  -  4,245,878  5,423,964 

High risk (8-10) -  -  -  -  - 

Total 117,066,263 
 

4,245,878 
 

- 
 

121,312,141  291,478,992 
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The movement on balances at banks and financial institutions as of 31 March 2020 is as follows: 

 

 31 March 2020 

 Stage 1  

“Individual” 

 Stage 2 

“Individual” 

 Stage 3 

“Individual” 

 

Total 

 JD  JD  JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 
        

Total Balances as of 31 December 2019 302,275,510  5,283,799  -  307,559,309 

New balances 51,514,961  -  -  51,514,961 

Paid balances (236,724,208)  (1,037,921)  -  (237,762,129) 

Total Balances as of 31 March 2020  117,066,263 
 

4,245,878 
 

- 
 

121,312,141 

 

 

7 DEPOSITS AT BANKS AND FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS- NET 

 

This item consists of the following:  

  Local Banks and 

Financial Institutions 

Foreign Banks and 

Financial Institutions Total 

Description  

31 March  

2020 

31 

December 

2019 

31 March  

2020 

31 

December 

2019 

31 March  

2020 

31 

December 

2019 

 JD JD JD JD JD JD 

 (Reviewed 

not audited) (Audited) 

(Reviewed 

not audited) (Audited) 

(Reviewed 

not audited) (Audited) 

Deposits maturing within 3-6 

months 

- - 22,280,630 13,952,700 22,280,630 13,952,700 

Deposits maturing within 6-9 

months 

- - 5,292,090 5,459,892 5,292,090 5,459,892 

Deposits maturing from 9 months 

to one year - - 5,308,067 5,488,036 5,308,067 5,488,036 

Total - - 32,880,787 24,900,628 32,880,787 24,900,628 

Less: ECL - - (55,518) (55,518) (55,518) (55,518) 

Total  - - 32,825,269 24,845,110 32,825,269 24,845,110 

 

- There are no restricted deposits at banks and financial institutions as of 31 March 2020 and 31 

December 2019. 
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Distribution of deposits at banks and financial institutions according to the Bank’s internal credit rating: 

 

  

31 March 2020   

 31 December 

2019  

 Stage 1 

“individual” 

Stage 2 

“individual” 

Stage 3 

“individual” Total Total 

 JD JD JD JD JD 

Credit rating categories based on 

Bank’s internal system 
(Reviewed 

not audited) 

(Reviewed 

not audited) 

(Reviewed 

not audited) 

(Reviewed 

not audited) (Audited) 

Low risk (2-6) 17,016,000 - - 17,016,000 - 

Acceptable risk (7) - 15,864,787 - 15,864,787 24,900,628 

High risk (8-10) - - - - - 

Total  17,016,000 15,864,787 - 32,880,787 24,900,628 

 

The movement on deposits at banks and financial institutions as of 31 March 2020 is as follows: 

 

 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3  Total 

 JD  JD  JD  JD 

 (Reviewed 

not audited) 

 (Reviewed 

not audited) 

 (Reviewed 

not audited) 

 (Reviewed 

not audited) 
        
Total Balances as of 31 December 2019  8,508,000  16,392,628  -  24,900,628 

New balances 17,016,000  -  -  17,016,000 

Paid balances (8,508,000)  (527,841)  -  (9,035,841) 

Total Balances as of 31 March 2020  17,016,000 
 

15,864,787  -  32,880,787 

 

 

8 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS 

 

The item consists of the following: 

 31 March  31 December 

 2020  2019 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Audited) 

    

Listed stocks in active markets 1,043,354  1,203,192 
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9 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
 

 31 March 2020   31 December 2019  

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Audited) 

Quoted financial assets:    

Corporate shares 13,412,950  13,054,223 

Corporate bonds  839,088  1,169,185 

Total quoted financial assets 14,252,038  14,223,408 

    

Unquoted financial assets:    

Corporate shares 5,842,433  5,842,433 

Total unquoted financial assets 5,842,433  5,842,433 

Expected credit loss (6,000)  (6,000) 

 20,088,471  20,059,841 

 

- The interest and cash dividends on investments above amounted to JD 29,246 for the period 

ending 31 March 2020. (31 December 2019: Nil) 

 

 
10 DIRECT CREDIT FACILITIES – NET  
 
1This item consists of the following: 

 31 March  31 December 

 2020  2019 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 

(Audited) 

Individuals (Retail)    

 Loans * 127,910,383  118,659,263 

 Credit cards  8,811,210  9,178,208 

 Housing loans 103,378,519  103,490,576 

    

Large companies     

Loans * 365,320,209  344,070,349 

Overdraft  119,420,980  86,903,535 

Small and medium companies     

Loans * 25,989,290  24,661,859 

Overdraft  5,436,693  5,512,579 

Government & public sector  138,660,244  139,013,136 

Total  894,927,528  831,489,505 

Less: provision for impairment of direct credit facilities (13,267,135)  (13,279,473) 

Less: suspended interest  (3,058,136)  (2,737,109) 

Net credit facilities  878,602,257  815,472,923 
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* Net after deducting interests and commission received in advance. 
 
Non-performing credit facilities amounted to JD 13,522,178 representing 1.51% of total direct credit 
facilities balance as of 31 March 2020 (JD 13,512,644 representing 1.63% of direct credit facilities as of 
31 December 2019). 
 
Non-performing credit facilities net of interest in suspense amounted to JD 12,194,678 representing 1.37% 
of direct credit facilities balance net of interest in suspense as of 31 March 2020 (JD 12,343,562 
representing 1.49% of direct credit facilities net of interest in suspense as of 31 December 2019). 
 

Credit facilities granted to and guaranteed by the Jordanian Government amounted to JD 173,965,574 

representing 19.44% of total direct credit facilities as of 31 March 2020 (JD 174,846,009 representing 

21.03% of total direct credit facilities as of 31 December 2019). 

 
There are no provisions that are no longer needed as a result of settlements or repayments and transfers 
against other debts for the period ended 31 March 2020. 

 

The Bank's internal credit rating:  

 

Item Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 

 JD JD JD JD 

 

(Reviewed 

not audited) 

(Reviewed 

not audited) 

(Reviewed 

not audited) 

(Reviewed 

not audited) 

     

Low risk (2-6) 871,898,494 - - 871,898,494 

Acceptable risk (7) - 9,506,856 - 9,506,856 

High risk (8-10) - - 13,522,178 13,522,178 

Balance as of 31 March 2020 871,898,494 9,506,856 13,522,178 894,927,528 

 
The movement on credit facilities: 

Item Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 

 JD JD JD JD 

     

Balance as of 31 December 2019 (Audited) 801,786,915 16,189,946 13,512,644 831,489,505 

New Balances during the year 79,326,146 283,443 201,215 79,810,804 

Paid balances (15,863,054) (480,998) (28,729) (16,372,781) 

Transferred to stage 1 (1,678) - 1,678 - 

Transferred to stage 2 - - - - 

Transferred to stage 3 164,630 - (164,630) - 

Changes from adjustments 6,485,535 (6,485,535) - - 

Written off balances - - - - 

Balance as of 31 March 2020 (Reviewed not audited) 871,898,494 9,506,856 13,522,178 894,927,528 
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Expected credit loss of direct credit facilities: 
 
Below is the movement on the provision for expected credit loss of direct credit facilities: 
 
Item Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total 

 JD JD JD JD 
     

Balance as of 31 December 2019 ( Audited) 4,895,295 3,061,575 5,322,603 13,279,473 

ECL for paid balances - 20,125 765,426 785,551 

Recovered from ECL for paid balances (699,873) (38,787) (46,891) (785,551) 

Transferred to stage 1 (1,678) - 1,678 - 

Transferred to stage 2 - - - - 

Transferred to stage 3 40,035 - (40,035) - 

Changes from adjustments 2,212,024 (2,224,362) - (12,338) 

Written off balances - - - - 

Balance as of 31 March 2020 (Reviewed not 

Audited) 
6,445,803 818,551 6,002,781 13,267,135 

 
The Bank has calculated the expected credit losses for performing and non-performing facilities 

in accordance with the emerging conditions (Covid-19 pandemic) and its effects on the national 

economy according to severe scenarios and assumptions of declining national product, high 

unemployment rates and decline in some economic sectors, and given the size of the surplus in 

the provision for the portfolio of facilities and payments that took place during the first quarter of 

the year 2020 for previously non-performing facilities resulted in a significant exploitation of the 

surplus to counter these effects, therefore the bank did not book any new provisions at the end 

of March 2020. 

Interest in suspense: 
 
The following is the movement on the interest in suspense: 

 Individual  
Real-estate  

Loans Corporate 

Small and 
medium 
entities Total 

For the Three months ended 31 March 2020 
(reviewed not audited) 

JD JD JD JD JD 

Balance at 1 January 2020 628,998 1,108,950 17,424 981,737 2,737,109 

Add: Interest suspended during the period 75,320 54,327 2,398 262,677 394,722 

Less: Interest in suspense transferred to revenues (58,890) (14,805) - - (73,695) 

Less: Interest in suspense written off - - - - - 

Balance at 31 March 2020 645,428 1,148,472 19,822 1,244,414 3,058,136 

      

For the year ended 31 December 2019 
(audited) 

  
 

  

Balance at 1 January 2019 436,606 1,004,742 9,305 1,632,696 3,083,349 

Add: Interest suspended during the year 475,637 312,241 8,119 625,655 1,421,652 

Less: Interest in suspense transferred to revenues 
(70,157) (102,823) 

 

- (84,150) (257,130) 

Less: Interest in suspense transferred to off –balance 
sheet accounts (189,026) (105,210) 

 

- (1,192,464) (1,486,700) 

Less: Interest in suspense written off (24,062) - - - (24,062) 

Balance at 31 December 2019 628,998 1,108,950 17,424 981,737 2,737,109 
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11 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTIZED COST - NET 
 
This item consists of the following: 
 

 

31 March 2020 

  31 December 

2019 

 JD   JD 

 (Reviewed not 

Audited) 

  

(Audited) 

Quoted financial assets     

Foreign government bonds 2,826,794   5,867,892 
Companies bonds 16,137,250   16,928,398 

 18,964,044   22,796,290 

     

Unquoted financial assets     

Governmental bonds and with their guarantee  660,482,796   685,519,935 
Companies bonds 1,582,500   3,582,500 

Total unquoted financial assets 662,065,296   689,102,435 

 681,029,340   711,898,725 

Less: Provision for impairment  (280,292)   (280,292) 

Total 680,749,048   711,618,433 

 
Financial assets at amortized cost classification based on the Bank’s internal credit rating: 

 
  

31 March 2020 

31 December 

2019 

 

Stage 1 

“individual” 

Stage 2 

“individual” 

Stage 3 

“individual” Total Total 

 JD JD JD JD JD 

 (Reviewed 

not Audited) 

(Reviewed 

not Audited) 

(Reviewed 

not Audited) 

(Reviewed 

not Audited) 

(Audited) 

Credit rating categories based 

on Bank’s internal system: 

      

Low risk (2-6) 680,446,840 - - 680,446,840 711,316,225 

Acceptable risk (7) - - - - - 

High risk (8-10) - - 582,500 582,500 582,500 

Total  680,446,840 - 582,500 681,029,340 711,898,725 
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The movement on the financial assets at amortized cost during 2020 is as follows:  

 
 Stage 1 

“individual” 

Stage 2 

“individual” 

Stage 3 

“individual” Total 

 JD JD JD JD 

 (Reviewed not 

Audited) 

(Reviewed 

not Audited) 

(Reviewed 

not Audited) 

(Reviewed 

not Audited) 

     

Total balance as of 31 December 2019 711,316,225 - 582,500 711,898,725 

New balances during the year 5,000,959 - - 5,000,959 

Paid balances (35,870,344) - - (35,870,344) 

Transferred to stage 1  - - - - 

Transferred to Stage 2 - - - - 

Transferred to Stage 3 - - - - 

Total balance as of 31 March 2020 680,446,840 - 582,500 681,029,340 

 

 

12 INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE COMPANY 
 

The following is the movement on the investment in associate company: 
 
 For the three 

months ended 31 
March 2020  

For the year ended 
31 December 

2019 
 JD  JD 
 (Reviewed not 

audited) 
 

(Audited) 
    
Balance at the beginning of the period/ year 20,687,223  19,011,340 
The Bank's share in the associate company's (loss) profit (334,880)  1,034,715 

Foreign currency translation adjustments (1,231,728)  641,168 

Balance at the end of the period/ year  19,120,615  20,687,223 

 

The Bank's investment represents the Bank share of Jordan International Bank with a 
contribution of 25% of the capital which amounted to 65,000,000 GBP. The bank’s share of the 
associate’s profit is calculated according to the latest unaudited financial statements available 
as of 31 March 2020, with the Bank contribution in the capital of 25%. 
 
The bank’s right in voting of general assembly decisions is according to percentage of the 
ownership in the investment. 
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13 Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 

This Item consists of the following: 

 For the three months ended 31 March  

 2020  2019 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

Cash and Balances at the Central Banks Maturing within 3 

months 105,886,690  76,083,673 

Add:  Balances at banks and financial Institutions 

           Maturing within 3 months. 121,312,141  299,187,336 

Less: Banks and financial institutions deposits 

 (351,856,800)  (385,780,301) 

 (124,657,969)  (10,509,292) 

 

 

14  Borrowed Funds from the Central Bank of Jordan 

 

This item represents a repurchase agreement between the Central Bank of Jordan and Arab 

Jordan Investment Bank; through which the Bank sold treasury bonds and treasury bills 

amounting to 133,712,119 to the Central Bank of Jordan, with a commitment to repurchase these 

treasury bonds and treasury bills at the maturity date of the agreement noting that these bonds 

mature within a period of a month or less, and payable in cash with interest between 0% to 

2%,The bank continues to recognize these bonds in the financial statements due to the 

continuous ownership of them. 

 

15  Income Tax 
 
A- Income tax provision 
 
The movement on the income tax provision is as follows: 

 For the three 
months ended 31 

March 2020  

For the year 
ended 31 

December 2019 

 JD  JD 
 (Reviewed not 

audited) 
 

(Audited) 
    
Balance at the beginning of the period / year 7,334,878  6,866,156 
Income tax paid (1,633,935)  (6,974,378) 
Accrued income tax  2,255,010  7,443,100 

Balance at the end of the period / year 7,955,953  7,334,878 
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B- Income tax in the interim condensed consolidated statement of income represents the 
following:  

 For the three months ended 31 March 
 2020  2019 
 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 
audited) 

 (Audited) 

    
Accrued income tax for the period  2,255,010  1,374,257 
Deferred tax assets for the period 504  5,281 
Total 2,255,514  1,379,538 

 
C- Tax Status 
 
Income tax for the period ended 31 March 2020 was calculated in accordance with income tax 
law No.38 for the year 2019, by which income tax percentage in Jordan amounted to 35% in 
addition to 3% national solidarity income tax. 
 
The Bank has reached a final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department for all years 
up to 2016 and during 2017 the file of the year 2014 was reopened and no additional tax 
obligations for the year 2014 will result. 
 
The Bank’s assessment for 2017 ,2018 and 2019 was submitted on its legal date and the 
declared taxes were not yet audited by the income tax and sales department. 
 

- United Arab Jordan Company for Investment and Financial Brokerage has reached a 
final settlement with the Income and Sales Tax Department in Jordan up to the year 
2016, In addition the company has already submitted its tax returns for the year 
2017,and 2018 which haven’t been audited by the Income Tax and Sales Department 
until the date of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 

- A tax accrued has been paid for the bank in Qatar for the year 2019. 
 
- A tax accrued has been paid for Cyprus branch for the year 2019.   
 
- The Bank has booked a provision against any expected tax liabilities for the period ended 

31 March 2020 and the above-mentioned years, In the opinion of the bank’s management 
and its tax consultant the income tax provision booked in the interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements is sufficient to cover any future tax liabilities that may arise. 

 
 
16  DIVIDENDS TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY 
 
The bank decided to postpone distributing the profits to the shareholders for the year 2019 based 
on the instructions of the Central Bank of Jordan No. 1/1/4693 dated 04/04/20 (The General 
Assembly decided in its meeting on April 26, 2019 to distribute 9% of the bank’s capital in cash 
to the shareholders equivalent to JD 13,500,000). 
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17 (LOSS) GAIN FROM FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS  
 

This item consists of the following: 
 

Realized 

Gains  

 Unrealized 

(losses) 

gains  

 

Total 

 JD  JD  JD 

For the three months ended 31 March 2020       

(Reviewed not audited)      

Companies’ shares 5,024  (126,166)  (121,142) 

Total 5,024  (126,166)  (121,142) 
      

For the three months ended 31 March 2019 

(Reviewed not audited)  

 

 

 

 

Companies’ shares 5,328  711  6,039 

Total 5,328  711  6,039 

 
 

18 PROVISION FOR IMPAIRMENT FOR THE PERIOD 
 

This item consists of the following: 
 For the three months Ended 

31 March  
 2020   2019  
 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed 
Not Audited) 

 (Reviewed 
Not Audited) 

    
Balances and deposits at banks and financial institutions -  - 
Bonds at amortized cost -  - 
Direct credit facilities -  389,537 
Indirect credit facilities -  - 
Total -  389,537 

 
 
19 EARNINGS PER SHARE FOR THE PERIOD 

 
This item consists of the following: 

 For the Three Months Ended 31 
March 

 2020   2019 
 JD   JD 
 (Reviewed not 

audited) 
  (Reviewed 

not audited) 
     
Profit for the period 3,312,898   4,151,808 
Weighted average number of shares  150,000,000   150,000,000 
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Bank shareholders)  0,022   0,028 

 

The diluted earnings per share for the period is equivalent to the basic earnings per share for the 
period. 
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20 SEGMENT ANALYSIS 
 
Information about the bank's business segments 
 
-  The Bank is organized for administrative purposes and divided into four main business segments: 
 
1- Individual accounts: include following up on individual customers accounts real estate loans overdrafts credit cards and transfers. 
2- Corporate and institutions accounts: include corporate transactions on loans credit facilities and deposits and the corporate customers’ current accounts. 
3- Treasury: principally providing money market trading and treasury services as well as management of the Bank's funding operations through treasury bills 

government securities placements and acceptances with other banks and that is through treasury and banking services. 
4- Institutional Financing: The activity of this sector is related to arrangements for the structure of financing and shares underwriting. 
 

     For the Three Months Ended 31 March 

 

Banking 
services 

Individuals 

Banking 
services 

Corporate Treasury Others 2020 2019 

 
JD 

In Thousands 
JD 

In Thousands 
JD 

In Thousands 
JD 

In Thousands 
JD 

In Thousands 
JD 

In Thousands 

     

(Reviewed not 

audited) 

(Reviewed not 

audited) 
       
Direct gross revenues 5,386 8,349 12,119 1,078 26,932 27,265 
Investment in associate company - - (335) - (335) 390 
Provision for impairment of direct credit facilities  - - - - - (390) 

Segment results 5,386 8,349 11,784 1,078 26,597 27,265 
Undistributed expenses     (20,744) (21,402) 

Income before tax     5,853 5,863 
Income tax expense     (2,256) (1,379) 

Net income for the period     3,597 4,484 
       

Capital expenditures     880 818 
Depreciation and amortization     1,039 963 
       

     31 March 2020 
31 December 

2019 

     

(Reviewed not 

audited) (Audited) 

Segments’ Assets 209,451 669,151 961,867 - 1,840,469 1,993,726 

Investment in associate Company - - 19,121 - 19,121 20,687 

Undistributed assets - - - 119,597 119,597 117,643 

Total Segments’ Assets 209,451 669,151 980,988 119,597 1,979,187 2,132,056 

Segments’ liabilities 824,594 320,675 567,368 - 1,712,637 1,856,681 

Undistributed liabilities  - - - 50,324 50,324 59,523 

Total Segments’ Liabilities  824,594 320,675 567,368 50,324 1,762,961 1,916,204 
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21 RELATED PARTIES TRANSACTIONS  
 
The following is a summary of the transactions with related parties during the period / year: 
 

  Related party Total 

 Subsidiaries 

Board of 

Directors 

Members 

Executive 

Management  

Associate 

company Other * 

31 March 

2020 

31 December 

2019 

 JD JD  JD JD JD JD JD 

      (Reviewed 

not audited) (Audited) 

Statement of Financial 

Position Items: 
 

 

     

Total Deposits for related 

parties 34,008,793 129,582,293 237,481 8,678,078 4,593,422 177,100,067 245,216,765 

Total Bank Deposits with 

related parties  54,379,796 143,495 - 21,673,577 - 76,196,868 87,517,789 

Loans and credit facilities 

granted to related parties - - 704,399 - 2,816,161 3,520,560 3,385,199 

        

Off balance sheet items        

Letter of Credit and Guarantee 16,818,005 - - - - 16,818,005 16,857,618 

Managed Accounts 5,663,664 - - - - 5,663,664 7,079,490 

        

      For the three Months Ended 

31 March 

      2020 2019 

      JD JD 

   
 

 
 

(Reviewed 
not audited) 

(Reviewed 
not audited) 

Statement of Income Items:        

Credit interest and commission  229,002 
- 

7,427 69,636 42,242 348,307 461,490 

Debit interest and commission  440,080 590,756 3,160 56,227 74,643 1,164,866 1,992,717 

 
* This item represents employees’ deposits and facilities for other than Board of Directors and the 

executive management. 

- Balances transactions revenues and expenses between the Bank and the subsidiaries are 

eliminated. 

- The lowest Interest rate received on amounts granted as facilities to related parties (employees 

housing) reached 4% annually while the highest interest rate paid reached 7.25% annually. 

- All Credit facilities granted to related parties are performing and consequently no related 

provisions have been booked. 

- Interest expense rates ranges from 0% to 7.25% (including current accounts). 

- Interest revenue rates ranges from 1.75% to 7%. 
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The following is a summary of the benefits (salaries, remunerations plus and other benefits) of the 

executive management of the Bank: 

 

 For the three Months ended 31 March 

 2020  2019 

 JD  JD 

 (Reviewed not 
audited)  

(Reviewed not 
audited) 

    

Salaries, remunerations and other benefits 505,104  372,624 

Travel and transportation expenses 940  3,340 

 506,044  375,964 

 
 

22 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES  
 
The following represents liabilities that may arise at the date of the interim condensed consolidated 
financial statements. 
 

 31 March  31 December 
 2020  2019 

 JD  JD 
 (Reviewed not 

audited) 
 (Audited) 

Letters of credits    
Export 24,547,759  22,086,217 

Import (backed) 3,227,945  3,227,945 

Import (not backed) 58,403,383  59,109,943 

Acceptances    

Export / letter of credit 35,754,968  49,937,860 

Export / policies 11,590,731  12,423,043 

Import (not backed) 10,732,846  9,712,117 

Letters of guarantees    

Payments 31,935,017  32,142,129 

Good implementation  33,347,165  34,056,466 

Other 21,644,386  21,236,716 

Purchase and long-term contracts 18,421,340  29,230,480 

Un-utilized facilities 102,888,751  77,140,463 

Total  352,494,291  350,303,379 

 
 

23 LAWSUITS AGAINST THE BANK 
 

Lawsuits raised against the Bank in its ordinary course of business amounted to JD 7,126,180 

as of 31 March 2020 (JD 4,928,180 as of 31 December 2019), In the opinion of the management 

and the Bank’s lawyer, the Bank will not incur any significant amount other than an amount of 

JD 192,651 as of 31 March 2020 (31 December 2019: JD JD 162,652). Moreover, the amounts 

paid by the Bank against concluded or settled lawsuits are taken to the interim condensed 

consolidated statement of income upon payment.  
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24 STATUTORY RESERVES AND FEES 
 

The Bank did not deduct any statutory reserve in accordance with the Companies Laws and the 

Regulations issued, as these financial statements are interim statements and the deduction is 

made at the end of the year. 

 

 

25  FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY 
 

A-  Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are measured at fair value 
 
Some of the financial assets and financial liabilities are measured at fair value at the end of each 

reporting period, the following table gives information about how the fair value of these financial 

assets and financial liabilities are determined (valuation techniques and key inputs). 
 

  Fair Value  

 

Fair Value  

Hierarchy 

 Valuation 

techniques  

and key inputs Financial Assets / Financial Liabilities 

 31 March  

2020  

31 December 

2019  

 
 JD  JD     

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 

 (Reviewed not 

audited) 

 (Audited) 

    

Companies shares  

 

1,043,354  1,203,192  Level 1  
Quoted rates in 

financial 

markets Total 
 

1,043,354  1,203,192 
   

 
Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income: 

Quoted shares  13,406,950  13,054,223  Level 1  

Quoted rates in 
financial 
markets 

Corporate Bonds 839,088  1,163,185  Level 1  

Quoted rates in 
financial 
markets 

Unquoted shares  5,842,433  5,842,433  Level 2  

Compare to 

similar financial 

instruments 

Total financial assets at fair value 20,088,471  20,059,841  

 
There were no transfers between level 1 and 2 during the three months period ended at 31 
March 2020 and during the year ended 31 December 2019. 
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B-  Fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis: 
 
The management believes that the carrying value of the following approximate their fair values, due to its short-term maturity or to the interest rates 
being revaluated during the year. 
 

 31 March 2020  31 December 2019   

 Book value  Fair value  Book value  Fair value  Hierarchy 

 JD  JD  JD  JD   

 

(Reviewed not 

Audited)  

(Reviewed not 

Audited)  (Audited)  (Audited)   

          

Balances at central banks 88,391,104  88,391,104  110,291,280  110,291,280  Level 2 

Balances at banks and financial institutions  121,273,826  121,689,249  291,440,677  291,842,541  Level 2 

Deposits at banks and financial institutions 32,825,269  32,923,870  24,845,110  24,959,776  Level 2 

Loans and other bills 878,602,257  886,203,314  815,472,923  821,267,114  Level 2 

Financial assets at amortized costs 680,749,048  688,284,445  711,618,433  723,219,338  Level 1 and 2 

Total Financial assets not measured at fair value 1,801,841,504  1,817,491,982  1,953,668,423  1,971,580,049   

          

          

Banks and financial institution deposits 433,655,800  435,264,797  619,641,241  622,937,273  Level 2 

Customer deposits 1,104,400,737  1,110,361,072  1,092,286,339  1,097,301,501  Level 2 

Borrowed money from Central Bank of Jordan 133,712,119  133,712,119  104,457,503  104,457,503  Level 2 

Cash Margins 40,868,289  40,998,813  40,295,933  40,465,048  Level 2  

Total Financial Liabilities not measured at fair value 1,712,636,945  1,720,336,801  1,856,681,016  1,865,161,325  

 
The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities included in level 1 and level 2 categories above have been determined in accordance with 
accepted pricing models reflecting the credit risks with the other parties
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26  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  

 

On April 16, 2020, the bank announced that it was agreed with the ASTRO Bank, one of the 

banks operating in Cyprus, that Astro Bank would acquire the assets and liabilities of the 

Jordan Investment Bank branch in Cyprus, and at the same time Arab Jordan Investment 

Bank would purchase a stake in Astro Bank, upon the capital increase. The agreement is 

subject to the approval of the regulatory authorities in Cyprus, and it is expected that the 

procedures will be completed during the first half of 2020. 
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